
 
Village of Beverly Hills  Municipal Offices 
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting  18500 W. 13 Mile Rd. 
Monday, July 8, 2019  7:30 p.m. 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Roll call. 

 
2. Election of Officers. 

 
3. Review and consider approval of minutes from a regular Zoning Board of Appeals 

meeting held June 10, 2019. 
 

4. Public comments on items not on the published agenda.  
 

5. Case No. 1367 
Petitioner:  John and Christina Simon 
Property: 18953 Bedford 
  
Village Ordinance: 
22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts 
All residential  Zone Districts require minimum setback from the side street equal to the 
minimum front setback for the Zone District where there is an abutting interior 
residential lot.  
 
22.30.040 (a) Nonconforming Structures All Residential Zone Districts require any 
alteration or enlargement to an existing nonconforming structure conform to the 
Ordinance. 
 
Deviation Requested: The petitioner seeks to reconstruct an addition on the first floor 
of an existing nonconforming home that will remain 32.6 feet from the side street where 
the required setback is 40 feet. 
 

6. Case No. 1368 
Petitioner: Jennifer Cook 
Property: 19218 Warwick St 
 
Village Ordinance: 
22.24 Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations: Residential Zone District R-
2B requires rear open space of 40 feet. 
 
Deviation Requested: The petitioner seeks to construct a one-story addition onto an 
existing home that will be 34 feet 11 inches from the rear property line.   
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7. Case No. 1366  
Petitioner: Terry Nosan, Nosan Signature Homes 

30600 Northwestern Hwy, Ste 400 
Farmington Hills, MI 48334 

 Property: Lot 5, Lahser Road, TH-24-03-302-003 
  
 Village Ordinance: 

22.24.010 (a) Front Open Space All Residential Zone Districts require front open 
space to be not less than the average front open space of existing homes within 200 
feet on same side of the street.   
 
Deviation Requested: The petitioner seeks to build a new home on a vacant lot that 
will be 40 feet from the Hampstead lot line where the average front open space is 
approximately 107.5 feet.  
 
Interpretation of Ordinance: 
22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts 
Every corner lot in any residential Zone District which has on its side street an abutting 
interior residential lot, shall have a minimum setback from the side street equal to the 
minimum front setback for the Zone District in which such building is located; provided 
that this requirement shall not reduce the buildable width of any lot to less than thirty 
feet (30'). Where there is no abutting interior residential lot on said side street, the 
minimum side street setback shall be fifteen feet (15') for the permitted principal 
building and twenty feet (20') for permitted accessory buildings. 

 
 22.08.100 Accessory Buildings, Structures, and Uses 

b. No detached accessory buildings, structures, or uses shall be erected in the front or 
required side open space or within permanent easements. 

c. Detached accessory buildings or structures may occupy a portion of the rear open 
space and shall be at least five feet (5') from all adjoining lot lines and shall not exceed 
fifteen feet (15') in building height, except as otherwise provided herein. 

8. Public Comments. 
 

9. Liaison Comments. 
 

10. Administration Comments. 
 

11. Zoning Board Comments. 
 

There must be a minimum of five votes in favor for a non-use variance to prevail, and a minimum of six votes 
in favor for a use variance to prevail.  The petitioner may request the Board postpone decision on the case to 
rehear it at a later date prior to a vote being taken. 
 
The Village of Beverly Hills will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the 
hearing impaired and audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with 
disabilities attending the meeting upon three working days’ notice to the Village. Individuals with disabilities 
requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Village by writing or calling Kristin Rutkowski, Village Clerk, 
18500 W. Thirteen Mile, Beverly Hills, MI  48025, (248) 646-6404. 
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THESE MINUTES ARE NOT OFFICIAL.  THEY HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED BY THE BOARD. 

Present:  Chairperson Raeder; Vice-Chairperson Maxwell; Members: Crawford, Crossen, 
Donnelly, Gatowski, and Tillman; Alternate: Jawad 

 
Absent:  Members: Mitchell and Lepidi; Alternate: Gennari 
 
Also Present: Planning and Zoning Administrator, LaPere 
 
Chairperson Raeder called the regular Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. in 
the Village of Beverly Hills municipal building at 18500 W. Thirteen Mile Road. 
 
REVIEW AND CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF A REGULAR ZONING 
BOARD MEETING HELD MAY 13, 2019 

Motion by Crawford, second by Tillman, that the minutes of a regular Zoning Board of 
Appeals meeting held May 13, 2019 be approved as submitted. 

 
Motion passed. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA 
None. 
 
Raeder explained the responsibilities of the Zoning Board of Appeals and outlined the statutory 
requirements for demonstrating a practical difficulty for a petitioner to be granted a dimensional 
variance. 
 

CASE NO. 1365 
 
Petitioner: Mike and Alaina Brown 
 
Property:  18153 Kinross Ave 
 
Village Ordinance: 22.08.130 Minimum Separation Residential Zone Districts R-2A, R-2B, 
and R-3 require minimum separation between structures on abutting lots within the same Zone 
District to be not less than 15 feet. 
 
Deviation Requested: The petitioner seeks to build an addition onto the existing home that will 
be 14.1 feet from the abutting residence to the west. 
 
LaPere provided an overview of the request by the petitioner to build a second story addition 
onto the rear of an existing, nonconforming house.  The property is zoned R-2B, Single Family 
Residential.  Section 22.08.130 requires minimum separation of 15 feet between structures on 
abutting lots in the same Zone District. The petitioner is proposing to construct an addition onto 
the second story of the existing nonconforming house that is 14.1 feet from the neighboring 
home to the west at the closest point (rear corner). The proposed first and second floor additions 
and interior renovations will result in a remodeled kitchen, additional living space on the first 
floor, an expanded bedroom, and additional bath and bedroom on the second floor. The portion 
of the work that requires a variance is at the rear corner where the petitioner is seeking to expand 
the second story over the existing first floor. The proposed addition will not encroach any closer 
to the abutting home to the west than the existing house.  
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 A copy of the petition form, site plan, and supplemental drawings detailing the proposed location 
of the addition were provided. 
 
Petitioner Alaina Brown noted that this request is for a second story above an existing first floor 
that is nonconforming and the neighbors are in support of the proposal. Upon inquiry by Tillman, 
Brown clarified that moving the addition inward would require structural engineering to properly 
support the second story and the existing first floor would remain nonconforming.  
 

Motion by Tillman, second by Crossen, that the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance 
from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.08.130 Minimum 
Separation to build an addition onto the existing nonconforming house located at 18153 
Kinross Ave that will be no closer than 14.1 feet from the abutting neighbor to the west 
due to practical difficulties of existing nonconforming location of building, upward 
continuation of encroachment and does not change the footprint of the building, there are 
no public safety, health, or welfare concerns, and the circumstances are unique to this 
property. 
 
Roll Call Vote: 
Motion passed (8-0). 

 
CASE NO. 1366 

 
Petitioner:  Terry Nosan, Nosan Signature Homes 

30600 Northwestern Highway, Ste 400 
Farmington Hills, MI 48334 

 
Property:  Lot 5, Lahser Road, TH-24-03-302-003 
 
Village Ordinance: 22.24.010 (a) Front Open Space Where a front open space of greater or less 
depth than forty feet exists in front of a single family residence or residences presently on one side 
of a street in any block and within two hundred feet of the lot or parcel, the depth of the front open 
space of any building subsequently erected or remodeled on that side of the street in that block 
shall not be less than the average depths of the front open space of such existing residences.  
 
Deviation Requested: The petitioner seeks to designate Hampstead as the front street and 
construct a new single family residence on the vacant lot that will have a front open space of 40 
feet where the average front open space on Hampstead is calculated at approximately 100 feet.   
 
LaPere provided an overview of the request by the petitioner to be granted a variance from 
requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.24.010 (a) Front Open Space to 
construct a new home that will be located no closer than 40 feet from the property line along 
Hampstead.  The property is zoned R-A, Single Family Residential and Chapter 22, Section 
22.24.010 (a) requires front open space to be not less than the average front open space of 
existing homes within 200 feet on the same side of the street. Section 22.04, defines front lot line 
as follows “…In the case of a corner or double frontage lot, the line separating said lot from the 
street which is designated as the front street in the request for a building permit.” The petitioner 
is seeking to designate Hampstead as the front street and Lahser as the side street for the building 
permit to construct a new home on this property. By doing so, the front open space requirement 
is calculated based on the existing homes along the north side of Hampstead.  
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The vacant parcel is approximately 250 feet deep (east to west) and 150 feet wide (north to 
south), and includes 0.8834 acres of land. The lots to the north and south of the parcel front 
Lahser road, have similar dimensions and lot orientation, and have a front open space ranging 
from approximately 100-150 feet from the property line. The lots to the east, along Hampstead, 
are of a similar size and dimension but oriented so the depth is north to south. These homes are 
set back approximately 100-125 feet from the property line along Hampstead.  Given the 
orientation and dimensions of the lot, the petitioner requires a variance to designate Hampstead 
as the front street.  If the petitioner chose to designate the front street as Lahser, the variance 
would not be required as a building envelope exists large enough to construct a home that meets 
the minimum required usable floor area per Village Ordinance.   
 
As a corner lot, Section 22.08.070 requires the street side have a minimum setback of 40 feet 
where there is an abutting interior lot. That condition exists on both Lahser and Hampstead so 
the requirement for the street side will be a minimum of 40 feet regardless of the designation for 
the front street.  
 
The Board was provided a copy of the petition form, site plan, and supplemental pictures 
detailing the location of the proposed new home.  LaPere noted that prior to permit issuance, a 
complete set of plans detailing compliance with all other applicable sections of the Village 
Ordinances and Building Code(s) will be required.  
 
Raeder inquired whether the Village Ordinance had any requirements dictating the orientation of 
the building within the buildable envelope of the lot, or other design requirements that would 
require the front façade of the building face the front street. LaPere noted that the Village does 
not regulate the orientation of the home within the buildable envelope.  
 
Nosan noted his concern about interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance if the front façade faced 
Hampstead while maintaining Lahser as a front street.  
 
Bill Watson, Lasher, noted he lives at the abutting residence to the north and is interested in 
maintaining the vegetative screening along the property line.  
 
John Stewart, Lasher, supports the variance in theory but is interested in detailed plans for the 
project. 
 
Upon further discussion, Raeder suggested Nosan meet with Administration to discuss the 
options available.  
 

Motion by Crossen, second by Jawad, to postpone further discussion and decision until the 
meeting of July 8, 2019 to allow the petitioner to further discuss the proposal with 
Administration. 
 
Roll call vote: 
Motion passed (8-0) 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
None. 
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LIAISON COMMENTS 
John George updated the Board of upcoming changes to an Ordinance related to construction site 
fencing. 
 
ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS  
LaPere reported the Planning Commission subcommittees are working on updates to various 
sections of the Zoning Ordinance and the Village Council is considering amending the Ordinance 
to modify the sections regulating minimum separation, childcare and adult care facilities, and 
notification language. LaPere thanked Donnelly for his service to the Zoning Board of Appeals.  
 
ZONING BOARD COMMENTS 
None. 
 

Motion by Tillman, second by Crossen, to adjourn the meeting at 8:29 pm.  
  

Motion passed. 
 
 
 
 
 
Charles Raeder   Kristin Rutkowski   Elizabeth M. Lyons 
Chairperson    Village Clerk    Recording Secretary 



 
 

To: Charles Raeder, Chairperson; Zoning Board of Appeals Members 

From: Erin LaPere, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

Date:  July 3, 2019 

Re: Election of Officers 

 
Please use the following guidelines in selecting a Chairperson and Vice-Chair. 
 
The current Chairperson opens the floor for nominations for Chairperson.  It is not 
necessary for a motion to be made to nominate someone nor is a second required. 
 
After all nominations have been made, the Chairperson takes a vote for each person in the 
same order the nominations were made.  As soon as one nominee receives the majority of 
votes, the voting ends because the Chairperson has been elected. 
 
Follow the same procedures for Vice-Chair. 
 
 



 
 

To: Charles Raeder, Chairperson; Zoning Board of Appeals Members 

From: Erin LaPere, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

Date:  July 3, 2019 

Re: Case #1367 

 
Petitioners John and Christina Simon, 18953 Bedford St, are seeking a variance from requirements of 
Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential 
Zone Districts and Chapter 22, Section 22.30.040 (a) Nonconforming Structures to rebuild an existing 
addition constructed on the rear of an existing, nonconforming house.  
 
The property is zoned R-2B, Single Family Residential.  Section 22.08.070 requires minimum setback on 
the side street equal to the minimum front setback for the Zone District where there is an abutting 
interior lot. The required street side setback for this property is 40 feet. The proposed first and second 
floor additions and interior renovations will result in a remodeled kitchen and additional living space on 
the first and second floor. The portion of the work that requires a variance is at the rear corner where 
the petitioner is seeking to reconstruct an existing first floor addition that was built by the prior owner.  
 
The house was constructed in 1950, eight years prior to the Village incorporation, and is existing 
nonconforming with a varying street side setback of 25 feet to 32.6 feet from Beaconsfield. The porch 
landing off the rear of the home was enclosed with walls and roof at some point by a prior owner. The 
porch was not constructed to support the enclosure and the petitioner has submitted documentation of 
the structural failures necessitating its replacement. The existing house as a whole is nonconforming due 
to the proximity to Beaconsfield and the proposed work will not encroach further into the setback than 
the existing building.  
 
The proposal otherwise meets the requirements of the Village Zoning Ordinance. Attached is a copy of 
the petition form, site plan, and supplemental information provided by the petitioner for the project as 
well as a letter of support received by the Village from the abutting property owner to the south at 
32464 Beaconsfield. 
 
Resolution for Consideration 
The Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, 
Section 22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts and Section 
22.30.040 (a) Nonconforming Structures to rebuild an existing addition constructed on the rear of an 
existing, nonconforming house located at 18953 Bedford St that will be no closer than 32.6 feet at the 
southwest corner due to practical difficulties of ____________________.   
 



The Zoning Board of Appeals denies a variance from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, 
Section 22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts and Section 
22.30.040 (a) Nonconforming Structures to rebuild an existing addition constructed on the rear of an 
existing, nonconforming house located at 18953 Bedford St that will be no closer than 32.6 feet at the 
southwest corner due to lack of demonstrated practical difficulties including ____________________.   
 
eel 
 
attachments 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

















18953 Bedford St.
Zoning Board Approval: July 8, 2019

Home Owners:
John & Christina Simon



Background

 The proposed plan is to rebuild a pre-existing room with a failing foundation 
located at the rear and side of the house on Beaconsfield Rd. 

 The intended use of the space was an outdoor porch per the original blue 
prints

 The porch was enclosed using the existing foundation by the previous 
owners without permits at an unknown date

 The room is accessible from the living room or existing dining room 

 The room’s current foundation is an elevated slab with a shallow 12-20 inch 
footing 

Angled view from backyard

Side view from the side walk



Why we are at the zoning board: Non-use variance 

Does strict compliance with standard unreasonably prevent landowner from using the property for a permitted use?

 We are prevented from rebuilding the existing structure because the home is a legal non-conforming structure

Does the particular request, or a lesser variance, provide substantial justice to landowner and neighbors?

 Our proposal is to continue the existing line with the side street (Beaconsfield) 

 Rebuilding the existing structure would provide substantial justice

What are the unique circumstances of the property?

 The structure was built on an improper foundation 

Was the problem self-created?

 No, the current home is a legal non-conforming structure on a corner lot 

 The side street set back was 25 feet when the house was built in 1950, now the set back requirement is a 40 foot



 The slab/footing on the Beaconsfield Rd. side of the house is 
separating from the main house 

Foundation issues

 Foundation wall facing the backyard is buckling 



 Foundation separating from the main part of 
the house

Foundation issues continued



Corrective actions and proposed use 

 Demo existing structure with the improper 
foundation 

 Build new structure using its existing line to the 
side street

 New structure will be constructed in accordance 
with state and local building codes 

 New structure will be used as dining room with 
backyard access by sliding door wall



Questions?





 
 

To: Charles Raeder, Chairperson; Zoning Board of Appeals Members 

From: Erin LaPere, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

Date:  July 3, 2019 

Re: Case #1368 

 
Petitioner Jennifer Cook, 19218 Warwick St, is seeking a variance from requirements of Village 
Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.24 Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations to construct a one-
story addition that will be 34 feet 11 inches from the rear property line.  
 
The property is zoned R-2B, Single Family Residential.  Section 22.24 requires a minimum setback of 
forty (40) feet for the principal building. The proposed first floor addition and interior renovations will 
result in additional living space, specifically a bedroom, bath, and closet. The existing ranch house was 
constructed in 1955 and has three bedrooms and two baths.  
 
The proposal otherwise meets the requirements of the Village Zoning Ordinance. Attached is a copy of 
the petition form, site plan, floor plan, and elevations for the proposed addition.  
 
Resolution for Consideration 
The Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, 
Section 22.24 Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations to construct a one-story addition on the 
existing house located at 19218 Warwick that will be no closer than 34 feet 11 inches from the rear 
property line due to practical difficulties of ____________________.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals denies a variance from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, 
Section 22.24 Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations to construct a one-story addition on the 
existing house located at 19218 Warwick that will be no closer than 34 feet 11 inches from the rear 
property line due to lack of demonstrated practical difficulties including ____________________.   
 
eel 
 
attachments 











 
 

To: Charles Raeder, Chairperson; Zoning Board of Appeals Members 

From: Erin LaPere, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

Date:  July 2, 2019  

Re: Case #1366 

 
Interpretation of Village Zoning Ordinance Text 
Petitioner Terry Nosan, 30600 Northwestern Hwy, Ste 400, Farmington Hills, MI 48304, for property at 
the northeast corner of Lahser and Hampstead, Parcel ID TH-24-03-302-003, Lot 5 Lahser Road, is 
seeking an interpretation by the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) of two sections of text, Section 
22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts, and Section 22.08.100 
Accessory Buildings, Structures, and Uses subsections b and c,  of Chapter 22 Zoning Ordinance as 
applied to the aforementioned property. The Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (MZEA) empowers the ZBA 
to review the determination by administration as to the interpretation of the text within the Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 
Interpretation One  
Section 22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts states: 

Every corner lot in any residential Zone District which has on its side street an abutting interior 
residential lot, shall have a minimum setback from the side street equal to the minimum front 
setback for the Zone District in which such building is located; provided that this requirement 
shall not reduce the buildable width of any lot to less than thirty feet (30'). Where there is no 
abutting interior residential lot on said side street, the minimum side street setback shall be 
fifteen feet (15') for the permitted principal building and twenty feet (20') for permitted 
accessory buildings. 

 
Administration has determined this section refers to the stated minimum setback for front open space 
enumerated in Section 22.24 Schedule of Regulations, Area, Height, Bulk, and Placement Regulations 
which is forty (40) feet in every Residential Zone District. The petitioner has expressed concern that the 
averaging requirements as described in Section 22.24.010 (a) Front Open Space could be applied to the 
street side setback on a corner lot. Section 22.24.010 (a), in part, states “…the depth of the front open 
space of any building subsequently erected or remodeled on that side of the street in that block shall 
not be less than the average depths…”. The measurement to which the regulations of 22.08.070 are 
being applied is the side open space, and not the front open space as described in 22.24.010 (a) 
therefore administration contends the regulations for front open space averaging do not apply to 
Section 22.08.070.  
 
Resolution for Consideration  
The Zoning Board of Appeals confirms the determination by administration that front open space 
requirements of Section 22.24.010 (a) do not apply to street side setback requirements for corner lots as 
described in Section 22.08.070. 
 
 
 
 



 
Interpretation Two  
Section 22.08.100 Accessory Buildings, Structures, and Uses subsections b and c state: 

b. No detached accessory buildings, structures, or uses shall be erected in the front or required 
side open space or within permanent easements. 

c. Detached accessory buildings or structures may occupy a portion of the rear open space and 
shall be at least five feet (5') from all adjoining lot lines and shall not exceed fifteen feet (15') in 
building height, except as otherwise provided herein. 

Administration has determined the language in Section 22.08.100, taken as a whole, to mean detached 
accessory buildings and structures are not permitted in the front or side yards. Per Section 22.04 
Definitions, accessory buildings and structures include garages, sheds, fences, mechanical units, and 
recreational structures such as play equipment and sports courts. Additionally, in Section 22.04 
Definitions, Open Space is defined as the unobstructed area from building to the “required setback”, 
and front, rear, and side open space all include measurement to the “required setback” in the definition.  
Based on the language in definitions, Administration finds the inclusion of the word “required” in 
Section 22.08.100 b to be redundant and not indicative of allowing buildings, structures, and uses in the 
side open space. Administration also refers to the current developed state of the Village, including a 
review of the aerial imagery of the existing conditions in the Village, which supports the lack of 
structures and buildings in the front and side open spaces on residential properties.  
 
The petitioner believes that the inclusion of “required” side open space should be interpreted to mean 
an accessory building or structure is permissible within the side yard so long as it meets the stated 
setbacks of Section 22.24. Specifically, the petitioner is proposing to construct a home within the 
buildable envelope that establishes the front lot line along Lahser Road and have the front façade face 
Hampstead. This would mean the side yard/open space on the north of the house would function as a 
rear yard. As such, they would like the ability at some time in the future to be able to construct 
accessory structures, such as a deck, in that space so long as they maintained required setback (for this 
property that measurement would be 15 feet). As currently interpreted by Administration that would 
not be permitted without a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals.  
 
Resolution for Consideration  
The Zoning Board of Appeals confirms the determination by administration that detached accessory 
buildings, structures, and uses are not permitted in the front or side yards irrespective of whether the 
proposed building, structure, or use meets the setback requirement for that Zone District. 
 
Dimensional Variance Request 
Petitioner Terry Nosan, 30600 Northwestern Hwy, Ste 400, Farmington Hills, MI 48304, for property at 
the northeast corner of Lahser and Hampstead, Parcel ID TH-24-03-302-003, Lot 5 Lahser Road, is 
seeking a variance from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, Section 22.24.010 (a) Front 
Open Space to construct a new home that will be located no closer than 40 feet from the property line 
along Hampstead.  
 
The property is zoned R-A, Single Family Residential.  Chapter 22, Section 22.24.010 (a) requires front 
open space to be not less than the average front open space of existing homes within 200 feet on the 
same side of the street. Section 22.04, defines front lot line as follows “…In the case of a corner or 
double frontage lot, the line separating said lot from the street which is designated as the front street in 
the request for a building permit.” The petitioner is seeking to designate Hampstead as the front street 
and Lahser as the side street for the building permit to construct a new home on this property. By doing 
so, the front open space requirement is calculated based on the existing homes along the north side of 
Hampstead.  
 



The vacant parcel is approximately 250 feet deep (east to west) and 150 feet wide (north to south), and 
includes 0.8834 acres of land. The lots to the north and south of the parcel front Lahser road, have 
similar dimensions and lot orientation, and have a front open space ranging from approximately 100-
150 feet from the property line. The lots to the east, along Hampstead, are of a similar size and 
dimension but oriented so the depth is north to south. These homes are set back approximately 100-125 
feet from the property line along Hampstead.  Given the orientation and dimensions of the lot, the 
petitioner requires a variance to designate Hampstead as the front street.  If the petitioner chose to 
designate the front street as Lahser, the variance would not be required as a building envelope exists 
large enough to construct a home that meets the minimum required usable floor area per Village 
Ordinance.   
 
As a corner lot, Section 22.08.070 requires the street side have a minimum setback of 40 feet where 
there is an abutting interior lot. That condition exists on both Lahser and Hampstead so the requirement 
for the street side will be a minimum of 40 feet regardless of the designation for the front street.  
 
Attached is a copy of the petition form, site plan, and supplemental pictures detailing the location of the 
proposed new home.  Prior to permit issuance, a complete set of plans detailing compliance with all 
other applicable sections of the Village Ordinances and Building Code(s) will be required.  
 
Resolution for Consideration 
The Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, 
Section 22.24.010 (a) Front Open Space to designate Hampstead as the front lot line to build a new 
principal building on the vacant lot located at the northeast corner of Lahser and Pierce, Parcel ID TH-24-
03-302-003, that will be no closer than 40 feet from the property line along Hampstead due to practical 
difficulties of ____________________.   
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals denies a variance from requirements of Village Ordinance, Chapter 22, 
Section 22.24.010 (a) Front Open Space to designate Hampstead as the front lot line to build a new 
principal building on the vacant lot located at the northeast corner of Lahser and Pierce, Parcel ID TH-24-
03-302-003, that will be no closer than 40 feet from the property line along Hampstead due to the 
absence of practical difficulty standards met, including ____________________.   
 
eel 
 
attachments 
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working drawings. Lot shape, size and topography may necessitate substantial 
variations/modifications. OPTION A -  1" =30'-0"
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© 2019 Nosan Signature Homes. These plans are not to be reproduced or copied 
without the express written consent of Nosan Signature Homes. All dimension and 

ceiling heights are approximate. Features shown as optional or future are not included 
in base price. Location of utility, ductwork, dropped ceilings, appliances & mechanical 
equipment are for illustration purposes only and are to be determined at time of final 

working drawings. Lot shape, size and topography may necessitate substantial 
variations/modifications. OPTION B -  1" =30'-0"
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© 2019 Nosan Signature Homes. These plans are not to be reproduced or copied 
without the express written consent of Nosan Signature Homes. All dimension and 

ceiling heights are approximate. Features shown as optional or future are not included 
in base price. Location of utility, ductwork, dropped ceilings, appliances & mechanical 
equipment are for illustration purposes only and are to be determined at time of final 

working drawings. Lot shape, size and topography may necessitate substantial 
variations/modifications. STREET VIEW OPTION A
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without the express written consent of Nosan Signature Homes. All dimension and 
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in base price. Location of utility, ductwork, dropped ceilings, appliances & mechanical 
equipment are for illustration purposes only and are to be determined at time of final 

working drawings. Lot shape, size and topography may necessitate substantial 
variations/modifications. STREET VIEW OPTION B
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